

No. 12-1036

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Petitioner,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., ET. AL,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR STATE
ENFORCEMENT OF ANTITRUST AND
CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Stephen D. Houck
Counsel of Record
Alexander Mirkin
Menaker & Herrmann LLP
10 East 40th Street, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 545-1900
shouck@mhjur.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. <i>Parens Patriae</i> Lawsuits are Actions to Enforce State Laws, Not Fraudulent or Deceptive Pleadings Intended to Evade Federal Jurisdiction	4
A. The Fifth Circuit’s “claim-by-claim” approach misconstrues the purpose of <i>parens patriae</i> actions	4
B. Use of outside counsel by state attorneys general does not transform a law enforcement action into a class action or a mass action	13
II. Removal of <i>Parens Patriae</i> Actions Inevitable Will Require Federal Courts To Resolve Significant Issues of State Law Best Resolved by State Courts.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	17
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592.....	5
<i>AU Optronics Corp. v. South Carolina</i> , 699 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2012)	11, 14
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559.....	18
<i>Clark Oil & Refining Corp. v. Ashcroft</i> , 639 S.W.2d 594 (Mo. 1982).....	8
<i>Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.</i> , 517 F.Supp.2d 1292 (S.D.Fl. 2007)	10
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1657 (2012)	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18
<i>In re American Investors Life Insurance Co. Annuity Marketing And Sales Practice Litigation</i> , 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	10

<i>La. Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959)	18
<i>LG Display Co., Ltd. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011)	11, 14
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. SolerChrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	8
<i>Nevada v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>New York v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 209 F.Supp.2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002)	15
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	18
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 7 Wall. 700 (1869).....	18
<i>True v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 749 F.Supp.2d 1052 (C.D. Ca. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Washington v. Chimei</i> , 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011)	14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2259..... 9

28 U.S.C.A. §1715..... 9

820 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 60/20(a)..... 6

Alaska Stat. § 45.50.577..... 7

Alaska Stat. § 45.50.577(i) 19

Ark. Code § 4-75-212..... 19

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16760 19

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-4-111 7, 19

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36b-27(b)(1)..... 6

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 2108..... 18

Fla.Stat.Ann. § 542.22..... 7

Ga, Code. Ann. § 43-17-13(a)(2)(A)(iv) 6

Idaho Code § 48-108..... 7

Idaho Code Ann. § 26-1117(1)(b)(iv) 6

Ind. Code Ann. § 24-5-0.5-4(c) 19

Ind. Code Ann. § 24-5-0.5-4(c)(3)..... 19

Iowa Code § 714.16 19

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law §11-209(c)	19
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-1, et seq.....	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-212	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 109.81	7
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 79, § 205.....	7, 19
R.I Gen. Laws § 6-36-12	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 39-73-320(d).....	6
Wash. Rev. Code. § 19.86.080.....	19

Other Authorities

<i>Antitrust Practice and Procedure in the Formative Era: The Constitutional and Conceptual Reach of State Antitrust Law, 1880-1918,</i> 135 U. Pa. L. Rev. 495	7
